

**S.T. No. 17(9) of 2022**

Present : Sri Asis Kumar Mukherjee. Addl. Sessions Judge, Fast Track Court-1, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

**Order No. 31, dated 16.11.2023**

The accused namely, Jahanara Bibi is present by filing hazira.

The accused namely, Sk. Saheb @ Saheb Sk. is produced from J.C.

A petition for bail has been filed on behalf of the accused namely, Sk. Saheb @ Saheb Sk.

Heard. Considered.

Ld. Advocate for the accused prays for bail on any condition.

He submits that no bail petition is either pending before or has been rejected by the Hon'ble Court.

He further submits that the accused is in custody from 22.07.2021.

Ld. P.P. raises objection to the prayer for bail.

Perused the materials on record.

I find that no witness has been examined by prosecution till date.

Considering the nature and gravity of the alleged offence this Court is not inclined to enlarge the accused on bail and accordingly the prayer for bail is rejected.

Fix 18.12.2023 and 19.12.2023 for evidence.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track Court-1,  
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track Court-1,  
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.