

S.T 17 (9) of 2022

CNR- WBEM01 003098-2021, CIS Regd. No.SC 224 of 2021
Present : Shib Shankar Ghosh, Addl. Sessions Judge, F.T. 1st Court, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur
JO Code No.WB00872

Order No.58

dated 08.09.2025

Today is fixed for production and evidence of C.S.W Nos.7 and 11.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira.

Ld. Defence Counsel is present.

Accused person namely Sk. Saheb @ Saheb Sk. is produced physically before the Court.

Another accused person namely Jahanara Bibi on C/B is present by filing hazira.

No witness is present.

Case is adjourned till next date. A schedule is framed which is as follows:-

15.12.2025 for evidence of C.S.W Nos.2 and 9.

16.12.2025 for evidence of C.S.W Nos.10 and 12.

17.12.2025 for evidence of C.S.W Nos.14 and 15.

Issue summons to the above witnesses at once. Alamats, if any, are to be produced on the above date.

Prosecution is to take steps for the above purposes at once.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Sk. Saheb @ Saheb Sk. Copy of the bail petition is served on Ld. Lawyer for the State. The bail petition is taken up for consideration. Heard Ld. Lawyer for the accused who has submitted that his client has been behind the bar for a long period of time and principal accused has been released on bail and witnesses, so examined, did not speak much against the accused and as such his bail prayer may be considered and if his bail prayer is allowed, he would not flee away from the court rather he would appear in the Court on each and every date as may be fixed by the Court. Ld. lawyer thus has prayed for bail of the accused. Ld. P.P in-charge has vehemently opposed the bail prayer of the accused as according to him the witnesses who would speak against the accused are yet to be examined from the side of prosecution and if accused is released on bail, prosecution would be prejudiced and as such bail prayer of the accused may be rejected.

Perused the petition, record and C/D as well. Offence alleged is very serious in nature. Evidence is going on. Many more witnesses are yet to be examined from the side of prosecution. Considering the nature and gravity of the offence and severity of the punishment involved, I am not inclined to release the accused on bail at this stage. Hence his prayer for bail stands rejected. Petition accordingly is disposed of. He is remanded to JC till 15.12.2025 and he would be produced before the Court on the above dates.

Accused person Jahanara Bibi on C/B is to turn up on the above dates fixed for above stated purpose.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-1,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Fast Track Court-1,
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

